
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held Virtually - 
Microsoft Teams Live, on Tuesday, 1 September 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
 

 
 
Membership:  
Councillors J Purdy (Chair), R Sharma (Vice-Chair), L M Ascough, A Belben, 

I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, M W Pickett, T Rana and 
P C Smith 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
Published 20 August 2020 

 
Please note: in accordance with Regulations in response to the COVID-19 Public Health 
Emergency, from April 2020 committee meetings will be held virtually via online video 
conferencing with committee members in remote attendance only. Any member of the 
public or press may observe a committee meeting (except where exempt information is to 
be discussed) via a link published on the Council’s website 24 hours before the scheduled 
start time. In order to allow committee members to take decisions without disruption, the 
only participants of this virtual meeting will be the committee members and the officers 
giving advice. Written statements submitted in advance of the meeting by supporters of or 
objectors to the planning applications on the agenda will be read to the committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

 Ward Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors are reminded 
that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate. 

  

3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
that Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party 
regarding any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the meeting. 

  

4.   Minutes   5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 20 July 2020. 

  

5.   Planning Application 
CR/2018/0891/FUL - EDF Building, 
Russell Way, Three Bridges, 
Crawley  

Three Bridges 11 - 12 

 To consider report PES/354a of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 

  

6.   Planning Application 
CR/2020/0009/FUL - 11 
Wordsworth Close, Pound Hill, 
Crawley  

Pound Hill North & 
Forge Wood 

13 - 22 

 To consider report PES/354b of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 

  

7.   Supplemental Agenda    

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  

 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (1) 
20 July 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Monday, 20 July 2020 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Purdy (Chair) 

R Sharma (Vice-Chair) 

L M Ascough, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, M W Pickett, T Rana and 
P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 

Paula Slinn Legal Advisor 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

 
 

1. Disclosure of Interests  
 
The following disclosure of interest was made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Interest 

 
Councillor 
A Belben 

6 – Planning Application 
CR/2020/0210/TPO – St 
Nicholas Church, Church Road, 
Pound Hill, Crawley (Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – member of the 
Worth Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee  

 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors: 
 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Rana, Sharma and 
P Smith had been lobbied regarding application CR/2019/0322/FUL - The Gables 
Nursing Home, Ifield Green, Ifield, Crawley. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 29 June 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (2) 
20 July 2020 

 

 
 

 

4. Planning Application CR/2019/0322/FUL - The Gables Nursing Home, 
Ifield Green, Ifield, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/353(a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and structures and comprehensive redevelopment to 
provide a new care home with associated landscaping and access works (amended 
plans, noise assessment and flood risk assessment received). 
 
Councillors Jaggard and Purdy declared they had visited the site.  Although he had 
not visited the site recently, Councillor P Smith stated that he knew the site well. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and 
informed the Committee that the hedge referred to in paragraph 5.12 of report 
PES/353(a), was not evergreen and that, although it retained its greenery throughout 
the spring, summer and autumn months, the level of screening it provided was 
reduced during the winter.  The Committee note
[...]
Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14281/5%20-%20PES353a%20-%20The%20Gables%20Nursing%20Home%20Ifield%20-%20CR20190322FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (3) 
20 July 2020 

 

 
 

The Committee then considered the application in detail and raised concerns 
including potential overlooking of the neighbouring property (especially with regard to 
the proposed balcony on the north elevation of the proposed development), the 
implications of the proposed flood mitigation measures and the layout of the 
(courtyard) amenity space.  In response to the various planning issues and concerns 
raised by the Committee, the Principal Planning Officer: 

 Informed the Committee that the proposed balcony was small as its purpose 
was to provide residents with fresh air. 

 Stated that no formal comments had been received from the Ecology Officer, 
therefore, as per standard procedure, a condition relating to an Ecological 
Management Plan had been included. 

 Assured the Committee that the proposed design of the foundations included 
cavities which would allow any flood water to flow through.  As such, water 
would not be left standing beneath the proposed development.  The 
Committee was also informed that the surface of the parking area would be 
permeable to allow excess water to dissipate. 

 Clarified that the proposed application provided an increase in amenity space 
compared to the layout of the current building, and informed the Committee 
that the location of the courtyards would provide screening against noise from 
a potential second runway at Gatwick. 

 Additional outside amenity space would also be provided to the south and 
front of the site. 

 Stated that the application did not identify the anticipated level of employment 
the development would provide. 

 
Following further consideration by the Committee, concern remained regarding the 
potential overlooking of the neighbouring property by the balcony.  Support was 
expressed that the balcony either be removed or that a screen be provided to retain 
the privacy for the neighbouring dwelling.  The Principal Planning Officer confirmed 
that the application should be considered with the balcony or the application could be 
refused.  Following consultation with the Principal Planning Officer, it was moved by 
Councillor P Smith (seconded by Councillor Jaggard) that the following additional 
condition be included relating to the installation of a privacy screen on the north facing 
balcony. 
 
Additional Condition (Balcony – Privacy Screen) 
 
“Prior to any occupation of the approved building, a privacy screen shall have been 
installed on the north facing balcony in accordance with details that have first been 
submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
privacy screen shall thereafter be retained in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: To ensure the privacy of neighbouring occupiers is protected in accordance 
with policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2020.” 
 
No objection was expressed by the Committee and the additional condition was 
therefore declared to be CARRIED. 
 
A recorded vote was taken on the substantive recommendation in accordance with 
the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the Councillors 
voting for and against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were 
recorded as follows: 
 
For the recommendation to permit: 
Councillors Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett, Purdy, Rana, Sharma and P Smith (8). 
 

Page 7

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (4) 
20 July 2020 

 

 
 

Against the recommendation to permit: 
Councillors Ascough and A Belben (2). 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to conditions set out in report PES/353(a), and the additional condition 
above. 
 

5. Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2020/0210/TPO - St Nicholas 
Church, Church Road, Pound Hill, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/353(b) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed: 
 
T6 – Turkey Oak – fell, and T7 – Common Lime – fell. 
 
Councillors Jaggard and Purdy declared they had visited the site.  Although he had 
not visited the site recently, Councillor P Smith stated that he knew the site well. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application. 
 
In line with the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules, two statements 
submitted by members of the public were read to the Committee. 
 
The first statement (submitted by objector Mr John Cooban) highlighted matters 
including: 

 The application to fell the trees did not solve the access problem to the church. 

 The trees in question could provide 20-40 years more years of beneficial life if 
they were managed appropriately. 

 Felling the trees could damage the roots (and health) of the remaining 
adjacent trees. 

 Alternative access routes had not been properly considered. 
 
The second statement (submitted by Mr Hal Appleyard as the Agent for the Applicant) 
highlighted matters including: 

 The removal and replacement of the trees would have a negligible visual 
impact on the landscape and conservation area. 

 The tree roots currently impeded access along the path to the church, causing 
a ‘trip hazard’, especially to those who were elderly or infirm. 

 Pruning the tree roots would cause unsustainable harm to the trees. 

 Relocating the path was not feasible given the position of existing graves. 

 It was prudent to remove and replace the trees in question. 
 
The Committee then considered the application in detail raising concern in particular 
about the loss of mature trees.  Several Committee Members questioned whether an 
alternative option was possible which would enable retention of the trees.  In 
response to the various concerns and queries raised by the Committee, the Group 
Manager (Development Management) advised the Committee that: 

 Re-routing the pathway had been explored in the past and evidence had 
suggested that it was not a practical option.  Given the age of the church the 
grave map was incomplete and did not include the early graves. 

Page 8

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14281/5%20-%20PES353a%20-%20The%20Gables%20Nursing%20Home%20Ifield%20-%20CR20190322FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (5) 
20 July 2020 

 

 
 

 The roots of trees T6 and T7, if felled, would not be dug out and would instead 
be left to decay so that the roots of the neighbouring trees would not be 
disturbed or damaged. 

 The replacement trees would be planted close to the current trees but further 
from the path so they would remain part of the avenue once they matured, 
thus retaining the 12 Apostle principle. 

 All twelve trees along the path to the church were subject to Tree Preservation 
Orders and, therefore, any tree works required submission of an application to 
the Council as the Local Planning Authority. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s 
Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the Councillors voting for and 
against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as follows: 
 
For the recommendation to consent: 
Councillors Irvine, Purdy, Sharma and P Smith (4). 
 
Against the recommendation to consent: 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett and Rana (6). 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation to consent was therefore overturned. 
 
Following further consideration by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Jaggard 
(seconded by Councillor A Belben) that the application be refused due to the amenity 
value and positive contribution provided by the two trees to both the approach to the 
church and the Worth Conservation Area.  The Committee was of the view that the 
application had not demonstrated that the scheme for the proposed removal of those 
trees was justified. 
 
A recorded vote was then taken on the proposal to refuse planning consent in 
accordance with the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the 
Councillors voting for and against the proposal, along with any abstentions, were 
recorded as follows: 
 
For the proposal to refuse consent: 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett and Rana (6). 
 
Against the proposal to refuse consent: 
Councillors Irvine, Purdy, Sharma and P Smith (4). 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Refuse for the following reasons: 
 
The two trees have amenity value and make a positive contribution to the approach to 
the church and to the Worth Conservation Area.  It has not been demonstrated to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that the scheme for the proposed removal 
of the trees is justified. 
 
 

Page 9

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (6) 
20 July 2020 

 

 
 

 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.39 pm 
 
 

J Purdy (Chair) 
 

Page 10

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 September 2020 
REPORT NO: PES/354(a)   

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2018/0891/FUL 

 
LOCATION: EDF BUILDING, RUSSELL WAY, THREE BRIDGES, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Three Bridges 
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF 3 STOREY SIDE EXTENSION COMPRISING 12 X TWO BEDROOM 

FLATS (AMENDED DESCRIPTION & AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED) 
 

TARGET DECISION DATE: 20 May 2019 
 

CASE OFFICER: Ms D. Angelopoulou 
 

APPLICANTS NAME: C/O DPA London LTD 
AGENTS NAME: Mr Domenico Padalino 

 

 
Purpose:- 
 
A report on planning application CR/2018/0891/FUL on the EDF Building site was considered at the 
Planning Committee meeting on 24 September 2019. The application seeks planning permission for a three 
storey extension to the existing building to form twelve flats. 
 
The current report sets out to update Planning Committee on the affordable housing proposals relating to 
this proposed extension to the EDF Building and to seek agreement to a variation to the Committee 
resolution in relation to the Section 106 agreement.  
 
Background:- 
 
The site to which this report relates is the EDF Building site on Russell Way. The original EDF building was 
the subject of a prior approval scheme (CR/2018/0015/PA3) for the conversion of the former office to 
residential comprising 42 flats, which has been implemented and is now occupied.  
 
On 24 September 2019, Planning Committee considered a report on a subsequent separate planning 
application (CR/2018/0891/FUL) for the erection of a three storey side extension comprising 12 x two-
bedroom flats. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement and to a number of planning conditions. The resolution was in line with the recommendation 
presented to Planning Committee.  
 
In relation to the Section 106 agreement, the agreed committee resolution was to secure   
 

 “On site 4 Affordable Rented 2-bedroom Units; 

 The tree mitigation (£15,400) infrastructure contributions; and 

 Open space (£6,945) infrastructure contributions.” 
 
Significant work on the Section 106 agreement has subsequently taken place and the document is nearing 
completion.  
 
An issue has arisen in relation to the proposed affordable housing provision, which officers wish to make 
Planning Committee aware of and to address through this report.  
 
The applicant had previously agreed to provide four Affordable Rented 2-bedroom units on site in 
accordance with the Policy H4 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and the Affordable Housing 
SPD. As part of this process the applicant has approached five Registered Providers (RPs) from the 

Page 11

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

8/
08

91
/F

Agenda Item 5

https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2018/0891/FUL


Council’s list of preferred RPs. Unfort
[...]
c housing needs. 
 
The applicant has subsequently confirmed that the proposal is for market housing, not a PRS scheme. As a 
result, the applicants and officers agree that the Section 106 agreement should now seek to secure a 
commuted payment in lieu of the previously proposed on-site affordable housing provision. In accordance 
with the Council’s Affordable Housing Calculator, for this scheme of 12 units with 920sqm total floor space, 
the affordable housing contribution should be £322,000. The applicants have accepted this and agreed this 
is to be paid in two stages, with 50% at commencement and 50% on completion. 
 
Officers therefore recommend a variation to the previous recommendation to allow financial contributions in 
lieu of on-site affordable housing provision. The amended recommendation is set out below, with the 
proposed amendment to the earlier resolution shown underlined. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Planning Committee resolves to: 
 
PERMIT subject to the conclusion of the Section 106 agreement to secure: 

  
 An off-site affordable housing contribution of £322,000;  

 The tree mitigation (£15,400) infrastructure contributions; and 

 Open space (£6,945) infrastructure contributions. 

 
And also subject to the conditions set out in the committee report of 24 September 2019. 
 
 
Background Documents 

 Committee report dated 24 September 2019 for planning application CR/2018/0891/FUL 
 
 
 

Page 12

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

8/
08

91
/F

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11537/Planning%20Application%20CR20180891FUL%20-%20EDF%20Building%20Russell%20Way%20Three%20Bridges%20Crawley.pdf


CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 September 2020 
REPORT NO: PES/354(b)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2020/0009/FUL 

 
LOCATION: 11 WORDSWORTH CLOSE, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Pound Hill North & Forge Wood 
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE & ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY 

SIDE EXTENSIO
[...]
 REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:- 

 

The application has been called in by Councillor Peter Lamb. 

 

THE APPLICATION SITE:- 

 

1.1 The application relates to a semi-detached bungalow located at the end of Wordsworth Close, a cul-

de-sac within the residential neighbourhood of Pound Hill. The bungalow has a brick plinth with 

rendered walls and a hipped tiled roof with projecting front gable on the front elevation. To the rear of 

the property is a single storey flat roof extension with pitched roof sides. Along the southern side 

boundary is a detached single garage and outbuilding. The property has a shared drive with 10 

Wordsworth Close and a modest sized rear garden bounded by vegetation, sheds, an outbuilding and 

a garage.  

 

1.2 The two pine trees in the front gardens of 9 and 10 Wordsworth Close, one of which is adjacent to the 

shared driveway with no.11, are protected by a Tree Preservation Order ref TPO 10/2020.  

 

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:- 

 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing detached garage and the erection of a 

single storey side/rear extension. The proposed extension would have a flat roof design with two roof 

lights and measure 3.1m in height. It would be set back from the front elevation of the house by 6.7m 

and would retain a gap in excess of 0.9m to the shared boundary with no.10. The proposal would 

measure 3m in width at the front, increasing to 4.1m in width to the rear. It would have a total length 

of 7.9m and would project 2.6m from rear elevation of the house. The proposal would have a window 

on the western front elevation, a WC window on the southern side elevation and a window and door 

on the eastern rear elevation. Internally the proposal would provide for two new bedrooms and a 

bathroom, as shown on the revised plans. 

 

PLANNING HISTORY:- 

 

3.1 The following applications relate to the application site: 

 

CR/2015/0197/FUL DEMOLITION OF DILAPIDATED GARAGE & ERECTION O
[...]
 
 • Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 

application. 
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

  
 

Page 21

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
00

09
/F

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 22

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
00

09
/F

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2018/0891/FUL - EDF Building, Russell Way, Three Bridges, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2020/0009/FUL - 11 Wordsworth Close, Pound Hill, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (7) 
1 September 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1 September 2020 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Purdy (Chair) 

R Sharma (Vice-Chair) 

L M Ascough, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, T Rana and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Paula Slinn Legal Advisor 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apology for Absence: 
 

Councillor M Pickett 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 July 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0891/FUL - EDF Building, Russell Way, 
Three Bridges, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/354(a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Erection of 3 storey side extension comprising 12 x two bedroom flats (amended 
description and amended plans received). 
 
Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, Purdy, Sharma and P Smith declared they had visited 
the site. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14516/5%20-%20PES354a%20-%20EDF%20Building%20Russell%20Way%20Three%20Bridges%20-%20CR20180891FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (8) 
1 September 2020 

 

 
 

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and the 
Committee then considered the application.  In response to a query raised by a 
Committee Member, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that, although not 
directly comparable, the off-site affordable housing contribution of £322,000 was, in 
essence, based on 4.8 (40%) affordable housing units and had been calculated using 
the Affordable Housing Calculator in-line with the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
A recorded vote was then taken on the recommendation in accordance with the 
Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the Councillors voting 
for and against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as 
follows: 
 
For the recommendation to permit: 
Councillors A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Rana, Sharma and P Smith 
(8). 
 
Against the recommendation to permit: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillor Ascough (1). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the Section 106 agreement contributions set out in report 
PES/354(a) and the conditions set out in report PES/324(a). 
 

5. Planning Application CR/2020/0009/FUL - 11 Wordsworth Close, Pound 
Hill, Crawley  
 
Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of a single storey side extension. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that since the publication of the agenda for this 
meeting, the application (set out in report PES/354(b) of the Head of Economy and 
Planning) had been withdrawn by the Applicant. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 

J Purdy (Chair) 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14516/5%20-%20PES354a%20-%20EDF%20Building%20Russell%20Way%20Three%20Bridges%20-%20CR20180891FUL.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11537/Planning%20Application%20CR20180891FUL%20-%20EDF%20Building%20Russell%20Way%20Three%20Bridges%20Crawley.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14517/6%20-%20PES354b%20-%2011%20Worsdworth%20Close%20Pound%20Hill%20-%20CR20200009FUL.pdf

